S. Morris Hadden
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James N. L. Humphreys!
Michael S. Lattier®®
Scott T. Powers
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Christopher D, Owens'?
Jason A. Creech
Meredith Bates Humbert

Respond to:
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April 11, 2025

David F. Jones, Chairman
c/o Ectory Lawless, Dockets & Records Manager

Tennessee Public Utility Commission
502 Deaderick Street, 4th Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

Dear Chairman Jones:

Joseph B, Harvey*
Caroline Ross Williams!
Marcy E. Walker?

J. Christopher Rose!
Sydney B. Gilbert

Will A, Ellis

Jordan T. Richardson
Laura Medlin Mickel?
Colin M. Wyvill

Of Counsel:

William C. Bovender
William C. Argabrite
Mark S. Dessauer
Jeannette Smith Tysinger
John B. Buda’

Sarah E. Larkin

www.hsdlaw.com

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket
Room on April 11, 2025 at 3:08 p.m.

Re: IN RE: PETITION OF KINGSPORT POWER
COMPANY d/b/a AEP APPALACHIAN POWER
FOR JANUARY, 2024 - DECEMBER 2024 ANNUAL
RECOVERY UNDER THE TARGETED RELIABILITY
PLAN AND MAJOR STORM RIDER (“TRP&MS™),
ALTERNATIVE RATE MECHANISMS APPROVED IN

DOCKET NO. 17-00032
DOCKET NO.: 25-00022

On behalf of Kingsport Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power, we transmit herewith the

following:

Joint Filing of Proposed Procedural Schedule

The original and four (4) copies are being sent via Federal Express.

Enclosure

Very sincerely yours,

Josgph B. Harvey

H& DAVJS, LLP
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April 11, 2025

CC:

Kelly Grams, General Counsel (w/enc.) Via U.S. Mail and Email: Kelly.Grams@tn.gov
David Foster (w/enc.) Via U.S. Mail and Email: david.foster@tn.gov
Monica L. Smith-Ashford, Esq. (w/enc.)

Via U.S. Mail and Email: monica.smith-ashford@tn.gov
Michael J. Quinan, Esq. (w/enc.) Via U.S. Mail and Email: mquinan@t-mlaw.com
Edward L. Petrini, Esq. (w/enc.) Via U.S. Mail and Email: epetrini@cblaw.com
Karen H. Stachowski, Esq. (w/enc.)

Via U.S. Mail and Email: Karen.Stachowski@ag.tn.gov

Shilina B. Brown, Esq. (w/enc.) Via U.S. Mail and Email: Shilina. Brown@ag.tn.gov
William C. Bovender, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: bovender@hsdlaw.com

William K. Castle (w/enc.) Via Email: wkcastle@aep.com

Elisabeth Bruce (w/enc.) Via Email: ebruce@aep.com

Terra N. Allen (w/enc.) Via Email: Terra.Allen@ag.tn.gov



IN THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE:

PETITION OF KINGSPORT POWER
COMPANY d/b/a AEP APPALACHIAN
POWER FOR JANUARY, 2024 -
DECEMBER, 2024 ANNUAL RECOVERY
UNDER THE TARGETED RELIABILITY
PLAN AND MAJOR STORM RIDER
(“TRP&MS”), ALTERNATIVE RATE
MECHANISMS APPROVED IN DOCKET
NO. 17-00032

DOCKET NO. 25-00022
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JOINT FILING OF PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Jointly comes the Consumer Advocate Division of the Office of the Tennessee Attorney
General (“Consumer Advocate” or “CA”) and Kingsport Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian

Power (“Kingsport”) and respectfully submit the following agreed upon Joint Proposed Procedural

Schedule in this TPUC Docket No. 25-00022.

Due Date/Deadline Filing/Activity
April 17,2025 Consumer Advocate’s First Discovery Requests to Kingsport
April 25, 2025 Kingsport’s Response to 1% Discovery Requests from Consumer
Advocate
May 2, 2025 Consumer Advocate’s Second Discovery Requests to Kingsport
May 9, 2025 Kingsport’s Response to Second Discovery Requests from
Consumer Advocate
May 23, 2025 Consumer Advocate’s Pre-Filed Testimony
May 30, 2025 Kingsport’s First Discovery Requests to Consumer Advocate
June 6, 2025 Consumer Advocate’s Response to 1* Discovery Requests from
Kingsport




June 13, 2025 Kingsport's Pre-Filed Rebuttal Testimony
June 23, 2025 Settlement Agreement Deadline

July 1. 2025 Pre-Hearing Motions

July 8, 2025 Pre-Hearing Telephone Status Conference
July 22, 2025 Target Hearing Date

\%

Nothing herein restricts the Parties from voluntarily participating in additional informal discovery.
Copies of all discovery exchanged between the Parties shall be filed with TPUC within 3 business
days of the exchange of information.

For all spreadsheets, a copy shall be submitted in Excel format with working formulas intact. This
includes spreadsheets that are exhibits to Pre-Filed Testimony.

Rebuttal Testimony is limited only to issues raised in the Intervenor’s Direct Testimony and should
include the page and line number of the Intervenor’s testimony that is being rebutted.

JOINTLY SUBMITTED FOR ENTRY:

BY:

W'« éZZM “fﬁiﬂf o

SHILINA B. BROWN (BPR No. 020689)
Assistant Attorney General

VANCE BROEMEL (BPR No. 011421)
Managing Attorney

Office of the Tennessee Attorney General
Consumer Advocate Division

P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207

Phone: (615) 741-2357

Email: Shilina.Brown@ag.tn.gov

Email: Vance.Broemel@ag.tn.gov

O/v//@ /74%/”

JOSEPH B. HARVEY. Esq. No. 028891)

/WILL AM C. BOVENDER, ::q (BPR No. 000751)

Dated:

Hunter, Smith & Davis, LLP
P.O. Box 3740

1212 N. Eastman Road
Kingsport, TN 37664

Tel: (423) 378-8854

Email: jharvey(@hsdlaw.com
Email: bovender(@hsdlaw.com

11" day of April, 2025.
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